	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG15360



	Date FOI request received: 17th September 2024

	Date FOI response: 25th October 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 

Please provide Electro Convulsive Treatment (ECT) information under the FOI act to the following questions: - 

1.Please supply patient’s information ECT leaflet 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see attached. 
2.Please supply patient ECT consent form 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see attached. 
3.Please supply any ECT reports/investigations 

OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. Although reports and investigations do not all contain names of individuals; patients and staff could be identified by the description of the particular incidents and the outcome.
4.How many ECT in 2023?

OUR RESPONSE: 71 patients. 
5.What proportion of patients were men/women?

OUR RESPONSE: 23 men and 48 women.
6.How old were they?

OUR RESPONSE: Age range of between 29-87 years of age.
7.What proportion of patients were classified people of the global majority or racialised communities ("POC / BAME")?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine. 
8.How many people covered by the equality act received ECT ?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
9.How many people were offered talking therapy prior to ECT?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
10.How many were receiving ECT for the first time?

OUR RESPONSE: 29 patients.  

11.How many patients consented to ECT?

OUR RESPONSE: 34 patients.
12.How many ECT complaints were investigated outside the NHS and CCG?

OUR RESPONSE: Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust does not hold this information. 
13.How many patients died during or 1 month after ECT and what was the cause (whether or not ECT was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
14.How many patients died within 6 months after ECT and what was the cause (whether or not ECT was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
15.How many patients died by suicide within 6 months of receiving ECT (whether or not ECT was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
16.How many patients have suffered complications during and after ECT and what were those complications?

OUR RESPONSE: 2 patients.
17.Have there been any formal complaints from patients/relatives about ECT?

OUR RESPONSE: No.
18.If so, what was their concerns?

OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned.
19.How many patients report memory loss/loss of cognitive function?

OUR RESPONSE: 17 patients.
20.What tests are used to assess memory loss/loss of cognitive function?

OUR RESPONSE: Montreal Cognitive assessment tool (MOCA), Brief orientation tool, medical review on each prescription for ECT.
21.Have MRI or CT scans been used before and after ECT?

OUR RESPONSE: No. 

22.If so, what was the conclusion?

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.   

23.How does the Trust plan to prevent ECT in the future?

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable. 
Please provide restraints information under the FOI act to the following questions: - 

1.Please supply any Restraints/investigations 

OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. Although investigations do not all contain names of individuals; patients and staff could be identified by the description of the particular incidents and the outcome.
2.How many RESTRAINTS in 2023?

OUR RESPONSE: 1302 occurrences.
3.What proportion of patients were men/women?

OUR RESPONSE: 383 occurrences for men and 919 occurrences for women.    
4.How old were they?

OUR RESPONSE: Age range from 12 years to over 85.  
5.What proportion of patients were classified people of the global majority or racialised communities ("POC / BAME")?

OUR RESPONSE: Please see table below for recorded ethnicity categories:
Category
Number of Patients
Not Mapped

≤10

Not Known

≤10

White - British

145

White - Irish

≤10

White - Any other White background

≤10

Mixed - White and Black Caribbean

≤10

Mixed - White and Black African

≤10

Mixed - White and Asian

≤10

Mixed - Any other mixed background

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Indian

20

Asian or Asian British - Pakistani

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Any other Asian background

≤10

Black or Black British - Caribbean

≤10

Black or Black British - African

≤10

Black or Black British - Any other Black background

≤10

Other Ethnic Groups - Chinese

≤10

Other Ethnic Groups - Any other ethnic group

≤10

Not Stated

17

6.How many people covered by the equality act were restrained?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
7.How many RESTRAINTS were investigated outside the NHS and CCG?

OUR RESPONSE: Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust does not hold this information.
8.How many patients died during or 1 month after RESTRAINTS and what was the cause (whether or not RESTRAINTS was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: 1. 
9.How many patients died within 6 months after RESTRAINTS and what was the cause (whether or not RESTRAINTS was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: 8 (including the patient above).
10.How many patients died by suicide within 6 months of receiving RESTRAINTS (whether or not RESTRAINTS was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
11.How many patients have suffered complications during and after RESTRAINTS and what were those complications?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
12.Have there been any formal complaints from patients/relatives about RESTRAINTS?

OUR RESPONSE: 1.
13.If so, what was their concerns?

OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned.
14.Are counts of forced injections available?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
15.How does the Trust plan to reduce restraints in the future?

OUR RESPONSE: The Trust has a least restrictive practice plan that is reviewed yearly aimed at supporting the reduction in the use of restraint and seclusion. The Trust train clinical staff in preventing the use of restraint and seclusion by alternative methods utilising Safewards and Positive Behaviour Support approaches and if restraint is required it is done by trained staff using Safety Interventions training. All restraint and seclusion incidents are monitored monthly in services and at the Trust Least Restrictive Practice Group.
Please provide SECLUSION information under the FOI act to the following questions: - 

1.Please supply any SECLUSION reports/investigations 

OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. Although investigations do not all contain names of individuals; patients and staff could be identified by the description of the particular incidents and the outcome. 

2.How many SECLUSIONS in 2023?

OUR RESPONSE: 197 occurrences.   
3.What proportion of patients were men/women?

OUR RESPONSE: 148 occurrences for men and 49 occurrences for women.  
4.How old were they?

OUR RESPONSE: Age range from 16 to 64 years. 
5.What proportion of patients were classified people of the global majority or racialised communities ("POC / BAME")?

OUR RESPONSE: Please see table below for recorded ethnicity categories:
Category
Number of Patients
Not Known

≤10

White - British

43

White - Any other White background

≤10

Mixed - White and Black African

≤10

Mixed - Any other mixed background

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Indian

20

Asian or Asian British - Pakistani

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi

≤10

Asian or Asian British - Any other Asian background

≤10

Black or Black British - Caribbean

≤10

Black or Black British - African

12

Other Ethnic Groups - Any other ethnic group

≤10

Not Stated

8

6.How many people covered by the Equality Act were secluded ?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
7.How many SECLUSIONS were investigated outside the NHS and CCG?

OUR RESPONSE: 0.
8.How many patients died during or 1 month after SECLUSION and what was the cause (whether or not SECLUSION was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: 0.
9.How many patients died within 6 months after SECLUSION and what was the cause (whether or not SECLUSION was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: 0.
10. How many patients died by suicide within 6 months of receiving SECLUSION (whether or not SECLUSION was considered the cause)?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
11.How many patients have suffered complications during and after SECLUSION and what were those complications?

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
12.Have there been any formal complaints from patients/relatives about SECLUSION?

OUR RESPONSE: No.
13.If so, what was their concerns?

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
14.How does the Trust plan to reduce SECLUSIONS in the future?

OUR RESPONSE: The Trust has a least restrictive practice plan that is reviewed yearly aimed at supporting the reduction in the use of restraint and seclusion. The Trust train clinical staff in preventing the use of restraint and seclusion by alternative methods utilising Safewards and Positive Behaviour Support approaches and if restraint is required it is done by trained staff using Safety Interventions training. All restraint and seclusion incidents are monitored monthly in services and at the Trust Least Restrictive Practice Group.
Please provide MEDICATION ERRORS information under the FOI act to the following questions: - 

1.Please supply any MEDICATION ERRORS reports/investigations OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000. This is because to locate, retrieve and extract the information you have requested would take more than 18 hours.
2.How many MEDICATION ERRORS in 2023? OUR RESPONSE: 905 Medication Errors / 573 Prescribing Errors.
3.What proportion of patients were men/women? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

4.How old were they? OUR RESPONSE: Please see response to 3 above.
5.What proportion of patients were classified people of the global majority or racialised communities ("POC / BAME")? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

6.How many people covered by the equality act endured medication errors ? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

7.How many MEDICATION ERRORS were investigated outside the NHS and CCG? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

8.How many patients died during or 1 month after MEDICATION ERRORS and what was the cause (whether or not MEDICATION ERRORS was considered the cause)? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

9.How many patients died within 6 months after MEDICATION ERRORS and what was the cause (whether or not MEDICATION ERRORS was considered the cause)? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

10.How many patients died by suicide within 6 months of receiving MEDICATION ERRORS (whether or not MEDICATION ERRORS was considered the cause)? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

11.How many patients have suffered complications during and after MEDICATION ERRORS and what were those complications? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

12.Have there been any formal complaints from patients/relatives about MEDICATION ERRORS?

OUR RESPONSE: 1.
13.If so, what was their concerns? OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. 
14.How does the Trust plan to prevent MEDICATION ERRORS in the future

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  




